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     Economics and Statistics Division of the State Planning 

Institute, Uttar Pradesh has been bringing out the brochure 

“U.P. At A Glance (In Figures)” in Hindi every year since 

1991. To facilitate the users, English version of the brochure 

“U.P. At A Glance (In Figures) 2009 ” is being brought out 

for the first time. 
    The booklet contains two parts. First part of the brochure 

comprises the last year 2001-02 data concerned with the 

ninth plan period and recent two years available socio-

economic data of the State and in the second part, indicators 

of some important items related to U.P. have been 

compared with corresponding indicators at the national 

level.   

    I am grateful to concerned departments of Central and 

State Governments, for their cooperation in publishing this 

edition.

     I am sure that the brochure will be found very useful by 

statisticians and all others concerned. Suggestions for its 

further improvement are most welcome.

                   (Ajay Deep Singh)
Special Secretary/Director   

Lucknow:                                                 

Dated: Feb. 23, 2010                                                  
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Part-2: Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

( 1 )

(1) Geographical Area+ Th. Sq. k.m. 241 241 241

(2) Administrative Units 

1 Division No. 17 17 18

2 District No. 70 70 71

3 Tehsil No. 300 312 312

4 Towns/Urban 

Agglomerations+

No. 689 689 689

5 Community 
Development Blocks

No. 809 820 820

6  NyayaPanchayats No. 8139 8135 8135

7 GramPanchayats No. 52029 52000 51976

8 Total Villages+ No. 107452 107452 107452

9 Populated Villages+ No. 97941 97941 97941

10 Depopulated Villages+ No. 9511 9511 9511

11 Households+ Th. 25758 25758 25758

(3) Population+

1 Total Th. 166198 166198 166198

2 Rural Th. 131658 131658 131658

3 Urban Th. 34540 34540 34540

+ Census2001 

Part-1

Physical Data of U.P.

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09



2 ( )

(2) Scheduled Castes+ Th. 35148 35148 35148

(3) Scheduled Tribes+ Th. 108 108 108

(4) Population Density+ Population 
per sq. km. 

690 690 690

(5) Literacy Rate+  

(Above 7 yrs)

a- Total

1 Person percent 56.3 56.3 56.3

2 Male percent 68.8 68.8 68.8

3 Female percent 42.2 42.2 42.2

b- Rural

1 Person percent 52.5 52.5 52.5

2 Male percent 66.6 66.6 66.6

3 Female percent 36.9 36.9 36.9

c- Urban

1 Person percent 69.7 69.7 69.7

2 Male percent 76.8 76.8 76.8

3 Female percent 61.7 61.7 61.7

+ Census2001 

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09

(6) Workers +

a- Total Main workers Th. 39338 39338 39338

i Cultivators Th. 18480 18480 18480

ii Agriculture labourers Th. 5957 5957 5957

iii Household Industry Th. 2092 2092 2092

iv Others Th. 12809 12809 12809

b- Marginal Workers Th. 14646 14646 14646

c- Total Workers Th. 53984 53984 53984

+ Census2001 

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09

3 ( )



( 4 )

(4) State Income

a- Net State Domestic 
Product

1 At Current Prices crore Rs 156809 310334+ 359836#

2 At 1999-2000 Prices crore Rs 156809 226223+ 243035#

b- Per Capita Income

Rs 9749 16436+ 18710#1 At Current Prices

2 At 1999-2000 Prices Rs 9749 11981+ 12637#

c- Industry-wise 

Percentage share to 

State Income (at 

1999-2000 Prices)

Percent 37.7 30.2+ 29.5#

Percent 18.7 24.2+ 24.0#

1 Primary Sector

2 Secondary Sector

3 Tertiary Sector Percent 43.6 45.6+ 46.5#

(5) Price Index

(1970-71=100)

Percent 1142.2 1613.9 1837.7

Percent 1039.8 1463.1 1608.9

1 Whole Sale Price 
Index

2 Rural Consumer 
Price Index

3 Urban Consumer 
Price Index

Percent 1150.3 1623.3 1784.6

+Provisional #Quick Estimates        

S.N. Items Units 1999-00 2007-08 2008-09

5 ( )

S.N. Items Units 2007-08 2008-09
Revised 

Estimates

2009-10
 Budget 

Estimates

(6) State Budget

1 Total Receipts Crore Rs 78200 96954 121503

2 Total Expenditure Crore Rs 88284 110685 133597

3 Balance Crore Rs (-)10085 (-)13731 (-)12094

4 Revenue Receipts Crore Rs 68672 85146 94440

5 Revenue 

Expenditure

Crore Rs 65223 81041 92867

6 Capital Expenditure Crore Rs 23061 29644 40730



6 ( )

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2006-07 2007-08

(7) Agriculture

1 Area under Forests Th. Hect

2 Net Area Sown Th. Hect

3 Gross Area sown Th. Hect

4 Distribution of Total 

Chemical Fertilizer

Th. M.T.

a- Nitrogen Th. M.T.

b- Phosphate Th. M.T.

c- Potash Th. M.T.

5 Production

a- Foodgrains Th. M.T.

b- Pulses Th. M.T.

c- Oilseeds Th. M.T.

d- Sugarcane Th. M.T.

e- Potato Th.M.T.

1689

16812

25447

3260

2465

708

87

44135

2376

725

117982

9583

1657

16573

25414

3735

2714

853

168

41865

1814

754

130992

10538

1658

16417

25320

3758

2754

822

182

43032

1627

761

128736

11513

7 ( )

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2006-07 2007-08

(8) Irrigation

1 Net Area Irrigated

2 Gross Area irrigated

3 Total Created 

Irrigation potential

4 Utilization of Gross 

Irrigation Potential

5 Percentage 

distribution of net 

Irrigated area by 

different sources

a- Canals

b- Tubewells

1 Govt.

2 Private

c- Wells

d- Tank, Pond & Lakes

e- Others

Th. Hect.

Th. Hect.

Th. Hect.

Th. Hect.

Percent

Percent

Percent

Percent

Percent

Percent

Percent

12828

18220

30607

19331

21.2

71.4

3.5

67.9

5.8

0.7

0.9

13313

19218

33703#

(2007-08)

21815#

(2007-08)

19.6

71.4

2.8

68.6

7.4

1.1

0.5

13085

19142

34021#  

(2008-09)

22303#  

(2008-09)

18.0

73.2

3.0

70.2

7.7

0.8

0.3

# Estimated achievement



8 ( )

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09

(9) Animal Husbandry &  
Fisheries

1 Veterinary Hospitals

2 Fish Production

a- Departmental

b- Others

(10) Cooperation

1 Primary Agricultural 
Credit Cooperative 
Societies

2 District Central 

Cooperative Banks

3 UP Agrl.& Rural 
Development Bank 
(Branches)

(11) Joint Stock 
Companies & 
Banking

1 Working Joint Stock 

Companies

2 Scheduled 

Commercial 

Bank (Branches)

3 Per Capita Deposits 

in Scheduled 
Commercial Banks

No.

Th.Qtl.

Th.Qtl.

Th.Qtl.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

Rs.

1758

2254

13

2241

7481

51

334

21785

8184

5865

2008

3338

13

3325

7479

50

342

30153

8983

11276

2200

3493

10

3483

7479

50

342

35207

9595

13746

9 ( )

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09

Per Capita loan 

Disbursements by 

Scheduled 

Commercial Banks

Rs. 5781

Credit Deposit ratio 

of Scheduled 

Commercial Banks

Percent 42.06

(12) Industry

Registered Factories No. 12354 

(2005-06)

Working Factories No. 5556

(2005-06)

No.of Average Daily 

Estimated workers

Th. 496

(2005-06)

Total Production Crore Rs. 99794

(2005-06)

Industrial Production 

Index(1993-94=100)

Percent 156.9

(1999-00=100)

(13) Employment

Offices No. 93

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

1

2 No. of Applicants on 

the Live Registered

Th.

1726

29.44

14514

4375

299

69833

182.8

84

1817

5065

44.92

11047

(2004-05)

5596

(2004-05)

456

(2004-05)

89001

(2004-05)

166.3  

(1999-00=100)

92

3347 3189



10    ( )

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09

(14) Electricity

1 Installed Capacity

2 Generation

3 Consumption

4 Per Capita Electric 
Consumption

5 No. of Villages 
Electrified (by L.T. 
mains)

(15) Transport & 
Communication

1 Total Surfaced 
Roads

2 Surfaced Roads 
maintained by 
P.W.D.

3 Registered motor 
vehicles on road 

4 Post offices

5 Telephone 
Exchange

M.W.

Crore Kwh

Crore Kwh

Kwh

No.

Th. K.m.

Th. K.m.

Th.

Th.

Th.

4659

2263

2523

189

54951

115

104

5176

18

3117

4197

21041

3454+

186+

86316

146

132+

9145

18

3273

5077

2271

3753++

346++

86899

192

147++

10446

18

3339

+Relates to the year 2006-07 ++Relates to the year 2007-08

11 ( )

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09

6 Working Telephone 
Connections

(16) Social Services 

a- Education

i Primary & Sec. 
Education Institutes

1 Primary Schools

2 Upper Primary 
Schools

3 Higher Sec. Schools

ii Higher Education

1 Degree Colleges

2 University

iii Technical Education

1 Industrial Training 
Institutes

2 Polytechnic

3 Engineering 
Colleges+

4 Medical Colleges 

Th.

Th.

Th.

Th.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

2836

89

20

9

835

24

179

81

8

9

2519

141

51

15

2040

30

258

88

7

58

2620

151

63

16

2236

30

258

93

7

48†

† Excluding Nursing/Pharmacy/Homeo/Unani
+ Only Govt.



12    ( )

S.N. Items Units 2001-02 2007-08 2008-09

b- Medical & Health

i Allopathic Hospitals 

& Dispensaries

ii Ayurvedic & Unani 

Hospitals & 

Dispensaries

iii Homeopathic 

Hospitals & 

Dispensaries

iv Drinking Water 

Facilities

1 Hamlets

2 Cities

3 Served Population

4 Percentage of 

Hamlets covered 

with drinking water 

facilities to total 

Hamlets

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

Lac

Percent

4236

(1.1.02)

2210

1342

243508

619

1060

99.94

4687#

(1.1.08)

2362

1575

257603

628

1551

99.99

4778# 

(1.1.09)

2367

1575

257638

628

1565

100.00

#Provisional



14    ( )

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

c- Urban

(1) Person Percent 2001 69.7 79.9

(2) Male Percent 2001 76.8 86.3

(3) Female Percent 2001 61.7 72.9

6 Percentage of S.C. Population 

to total Population

Percent 2001 21.12 16.2

7 Percentage of S.T. Population 

to total Population

Percent 2001 0.06 8.2

8 Percentage of (15-59) Age 

group Population to total 

Population 

Percent 2001 51.68 56.93

9 Percentage of Main Workers to 

total Population

Percent 2001 23.7 30.4

10 Percentage of Non Workers 

over total Main Workers

Percent 2001 285 200

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

13 ( )

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

1 Decennial Growth  during 

1991-2001

Percent 1991-01 25.85 21.54

2 Density Population 
Per sq. 

km.

2001 690 325

3 Urbanisation Percent 2001 20.8 27.8

4 Sex Ratio Female/ 
Th. Male

2001 898 933

5 Literacy Rate (7+)

a- Total

(1) Person Percent 2001 56.3 64.8

(2) Male Percent 2001 68.8 75.3

(3) Female Percent 2001 42.2 53.7

b- Rural

(1) Person Percent 2001 52.5 58.7

(2) Male Percent 2001 66.6 70.7

(3) Female Percent 2001 36.9 46.1

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

Population

Part-2



15    ( )

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

11 Agricultural Labourers in Total 

Main Workers

12 Workers in Household Industry 

to Total Main Workers

13 Birth Rate

a- Combined

b- Rural

c- Urban

14 Death Rate

a- Combined

b- Rural

c- Urban

15 Infant Mortality Rate

Percent

Percent

Per Th.

Per Th.

Per Th.

Per Th.

Per Th.

Per Th.

Per Th.

2001

2001

2007

2007

2007

2007

2007

2007

2007

65.9

5.6

29.5

30.5

25.5

8.5

9.0

6.5

69

58.2

4.2

23.1

24.7

18.6

7.4

8.0

6.0

55

16 ( )

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

Life Expectancy at the birth     

(Undivided U.P.)
a- Male

b- Female

17 No. of persons living below 

poverty line

a- Number

b- Percentage to Total Population

18 Per Capita Income

a- At current Prices

b- At 1999-2000 Prices

19 Annual Growth rate in Total 
Income

20 Per Capita Monthly Consumer 
Expenditure
a- Rural

b- Urban

Year

Year

Lac

Percent

Rs

Rs

Percent

Rs

Rs

2001-05

2001-05

2004-05

2004-05

2007-08

2008-09

2007-08

2008-09

2002-03 
to    

2006-07
2007-08

Jul 2006 
to Jun 
2007

Jul 2006 
toJun 
2007

60.1

59.3

458.2

25.5

16436+

18710#

11981+

12637#

5.2

7.9

653

996

62.3

63.9

2385.0

21.8

33283+

37490#

24295+

25494#

7.8

9.1

695

1313

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

16

# Quick Estimates
+ Provisional



17    ( )

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

21 Percentage of Net Area Sown 

to total Reporting Area

22 Cropping Intensity

23 Percentage of Gross Irrigated 

area to Gross Area Sown

24 Percentage of Net Irrigated 

area to Net area Sown

25 Fertilizer Consumption 

(In terms of N, P & K)+

a- Nitrogen

b- Phosphate

c- Potash

d- Total

Percent

Percent

Percent

Percent

Kg/Hect.

Kg/Hect.

Kg/Hect.

Kg/Hect.

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

68.7

155.1

78.6

78.6

111.0

35.2

7.2

153.4

45.9

138.1

43.4

43.4

72.2

29.1

12.0

113.3

Agriculture

+Based on gross cultivated area for the 2004-05

18 ( )

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

26 Productivity

a- Wheat

b- Rice

c- Potato

d- Sugarcane

27 Per Capita Average  Food grain 

Production

28 Average Annual Growth of 

Food grains Production

29 Per Capita Output

30 Per Worker Output

31 No. of Employees working in 

Factories per lac of Pop.

Kg/Hect.

Kg/Hect.

Kg/Hect.

Kg/Hect.

Kg.

Percent

Percent

Rs

Th. Rs.

No.

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2002-07

2007-08 

relative  

2006-07

2005-06

2005-06

2005-06

2799

2057

22219

57223

222

0.51

2.09

7151.78

2372.48

389

2802

2202

18331

68877

202

(-)1.36

5.85

17238

2674.2

823

Industry



19    ( )

S.N. Items Units Years India

32 Percentage of Electrified 

villages to total Populated 

villages

33 Per Capita Electricity 

Consumption+

34 Consumption of Electricity by 

Categories

a- Industrial

b- Agriculture

c- Domestic

d- Others

Banking

35 Scheduled Commercial Banks 

per lac of Population

36 Per Capita Deposits

37 Per Capita Credits

38 Credit Deposit Ratio

Percent

Kwh

Percent

Percent

Percent

Percent

Percent

No.

Rs.

Rs.

Percent

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2007-08

2008-09

2008-09

2008-09

2008-09

88.1

346

100.0

22.9

16.5

36.5

24.1

5.0

13703

5763

42.06

82.3

717

100.0

37.7

20.8

24.1

17.4

6.8

34023

24692

72.58

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

Electricity

+Utilities and Non-Utilities.

U.P.

20 ( )

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

39 No. of Schools Per Lac of 

Population

40 Pupil-Teacher Ratio

a- Primary/J.B.S.

b- Middle/S.B.S.

c- H.S.S./Inter Colleges

a- Primary/J.B.S.

b- Middle/S.B.S.

c- H.S.S./Inter College

41 No. of Hospitals/Dispensaries 

Per lac of Population+

42 No. of Beds in Hospitals/ 
Dispensaries Per lac of 
Population+

No.

No.

No.

Students 

Per 

Teacher

Students 

Per 

Teacher

Students 

Per 

Teacher

No.

No.

2005-06

2005-06

2005-06

2005-06

2005-06

2005-06

1.1.02

1.1.09

1.1.02

1.1.09

74

22

8

57

35

53

2.5

0.47

33.09

16.83

70

26

14

46

34

33

3.80

0.98

68.98

42.73

Medical and Health

Education

+ Only Govt.



21    ( )

S.N. Items Units Years U.P. India

43 Length of total Surfaced roads 

Per Lac of Population

44 Length of total Surfaced roads 

Per Th. Sq. Km.of Area

45 No.of Post Offices per Lac of 

Population

46 Per Capita Plan Expenditure

47 Per Capita Plan Outlay

Km.

Km.

No.

Rs.

Rs.

2003-04

2003-04

2007-08

2004-05

2008-09

103.9

755.6

9

507

2106

142.3

464.2

14

1068+

2923+

Note- Indicators are calculated according to Projected population of 
respective years.

Comparative Indicators of U.P. and India

Transport and Communication

Plan Expenditure/Outlay

+ Excluding Union Territories
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